originally attributable to the non-controlling interests holding the equity interests of 49%

prior to the Acquisition Completion and it would be captured and attributable to the owners

of the Company after the Acquisition Completion.

In view of the diversification of the Group’s business with regular revenue and the

growth prospect of the automobile leasing business, as detailed in the above section headed

‘‘Reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition’’, it is expected that earnings of the Group will

be enhanced in the long run after Acquisition Completion.

12. CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The issue and allotment of Consideration Shares and Subscription Shares will not result in a

change of control of the Company. The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Acquisition Completion

and Subscription Completion:

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the Acquisition Completion
and Subscription Completion

(Note 4)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue
Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue

Offeror and parties acting in concert with it
– Offeror (Note 1) 8,250,000 1.96 167,459,011 28.88
– Parties acting in concert with

the Offeror (Note 1, 2) 164,040,145 38.99 164,040,145 28.28
Subtotal 172,290,145 40.95 331,499,156 57.16

Mr. Xie Xiaoqing (‘‘Mr. Xie’’) (Note 3) 51,207,600 12.17 51,207,600 8.83

Public Shareholders 197,261,255 46.88 197,261,255 34.01

Total 420,759,000 100.00 579,968,011 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 39 –

Note:

1. In addition to these interest in Shares, Solomon Glory Limited (‘‘Solomon Glory’’), a wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Offeror, holds a short position in 38,503,380 Charged Shares, which are held by Yong Hua

International Limited (‘‘Yong Hua’’) and charged to Solomon Glory. The Charged Shares are subject to an

order issued on 13 March 2019 by The High Court of Hong Kong, details of which are set out in the

announcement of the Company dated 4 July 2019. Pursuant to the court order, the Charged Shares shall not

be sold at a price not more than 10% discount to the average closing prices of the Shares as quoted on the

[…]

the Shares subsided rapidly since September 2023, with trading volume of the Shares

dropped substantially to less than 400,000 Shares and less than 300,000 Shares for each of

September and October 2023, with daily average trading volume below 20,000 in each of

both months. Overly thin liquidity of shares may negatively impact the ability of a company

to conduct equity fundraising, as investors may have concern over the liquidity of its

investments.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 73 –

5.3 Shareholding Dilution

The following table illustrates the changes in shareholding of the Company as a result

of the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares and the Subscription Shares

(assuming the Loan Capitalisation Amount remains unchanged at HK$42,999,424 on the

Long Stop Date). Due to the fact that the Acquisition and the Subscription are inter-

conditional, the following table is presented for the combined effect of both the Acquisition

and the Subscription on the Company’s shareholding:

Shareholders
As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately upon the
Acquisition Completion and
Subscription Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue
Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue

Goldbond (Note 1, 2) 152,055,903 36.14 311,264,914 53.67
Goldbond’s other concert parties

(Note 3) 20,234,242 4.81 20,234,242 3.49
Mr. Xie Xiaoqing (Note 4) 51,207,600 12.17 51,207,600 8.83
Public Shareholders 197,261,255 46.88 197,261,255 34.01
Total 420,759,000 100.00 579,968,011 100.00

Notes:

1. In addition to these interest in Shares, Solomon Glory Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Goldbond, holds a short position in 38,503,380 Charged Shares, which are held by Yong Hua

International Limited and charged to Solomon Glory Limited.

2. Such Shares include (i) 8,250,000 Shares (representing approximately 1.96% of the issued share

capital of the Company) directly held by Goldbond; and (ii) 143,805,903 Shares (representing

approximately 34.18% of the issued share capital of the Company) held by Perfect Honour, a directly

wholly-owned subsidiary of Goldbond.

3. Such Shares include (i) 10,127,176 Shares (representing approximately 2.41% of the issued share

[…]

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 59,206 59,206
Deposits 544 544
Lease receivables and receivables arising from sale

and leaseback arrangements – –

Goodwill 9,273 9,273

69,023 69,023
–

Current assets –

Trade receivables 4,765 4,765
Lease receivables and receivables arising from sale

and leaseback arrangements 4,545 4,545
Other assets – –

Prepayments and other receivables 727 727
Security deposits – –

Cash and cash equivalents 14,575 14,575

24,612 24,612

Current liabilities
Trade payables 130 130
Other payables and accrued charges 5,804 1,000 6,804
Deposits from customers 10,579 10,579
Tax liabilities 1,446 1,446
Bank borrowings 1,242 1,242
Lease liabilities 2,357 2,357
Contract liabilities 4,551 4,551
Derivative financial liabilities 8,326 8,326
Amount due to a shareholder 334 334
Amount due to a related company 29,102 29,102

–

63,871 64,871

Net current liabilities (39,259) (40,259)

Total assets less current liabilities 29,764 28,764

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

The Group as
at 31 March

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

31 March
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current liabilities
Deposits from customers – –

Bank borrowings 2,047 2,047
Lease liabilities 959 959
Amount due to a shareholder 21,000 21,000
Contingent consideration payables 2,468 2,468
Convertible bonds 2,692 2,692
Loan note 10,252 10,252
Amount due to a related company 14,061 14,061
Derivative financial liabilities 1,285 1,285

–

54,764 54,764

Net liabilities (25,000) (26,000)

Capital and reserves –

Share Capital 4,125 461 4,586
Deficit (35,414) 17,039 (1,000) (19,375)

(9,782) (9,782)

(31,289) (24,571)

Non-controlling interests 6,289 (7,718) (1,429)

Capital deficiency (25,000) (26,000)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

March 2023 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2023.

2. Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the Consideration is HK$17,500,000, which will be satisfied by the

Company by the issue and allotment of Consideration Shares to the Offeror upon Acquisition Completion. A total